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(a) whether there is a provision to observe 1 st May the 'Labour Day' in industrial units;

(b) if so, whether there is any provision to take action against those units which violate the rules;

(c) whether "Banswada Sintex Ltd." in Banswada (Rajasthan) had observed "Labour Day" on 1.5.98;

(d) if not, the action taken against the management
01 this unit; and

(e) the steps taken to get them lree Irom exploitation?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (DR. SATYA NARAYAN
JATIYA) : (a) 1st May is generally celebrated as "Labour Day" by the workers in Industrial Units. However no administrative instructions have been issued by GoV!. of India for observing 1st Mayas "Labour Day·. But certain State Governments e.g. Government 01 West Bengal do observe 1 st Mayas "Labour Day" officially and public holiday is declared on that day.

(b) Tflere is no prOVision/rule to take action against the units not observing 1 st Mayas "Labour Day" in Central
Sphere.

(c) to (e) The State Government 01 Rajasthan have been requested to lurnish the information.

[English]

As .. m Accord

950. SHRI NRIPEN GOSWAMI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to implement the Assam Accord signed in 1985;

(b) il so, details thereof;

(c) Ihe number 01 provisions of the Accord implemented so lar alongwith the provisiOns yet to be implemented; and

(d) the concrete steps being taken to implement all the provisions of the Assam Accord?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI LK.
ADVANI) : (a) to (d) The Government is fully committed to implement the Assam Accord. Action has been taken to implement all the provisions of the Assam Accord.
However, certain provisions of the Accord are of continuing nature e.g. speedy all round economic development 01
Assam; measures to prevent infiltrators crossing/attempting to cross the border etc. and thereto", it Ie not possible to specify any time frame by which all the provillon8 could be implemented.

Representati~s of Government of India, representatives of Government of Assam and representatives of All Assam Students' Union review implementation of provisions of Assam Accord from time to time. The last such review took place on 6.4.98.

Child Prostitution

951. SHRI SUDHIR GIRl:
SHRI SUBRATA MUKHERJEE

Will the Minister 01 SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOW-ERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether most 01 the girl child are brought Irom poverty ridden areas luring them lor job;

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken to check child prostitution; and

(c) the steps taken to make the people aware 01 the nalarious tactICs 01 such racketeers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI
MANEKA GANDHI) : (a) to (c) The information is being collected and shall be laid on the Table 01 the House.

[Translation]

Supply of Inf.rlor Foodgralns by FCI

952. SHRI RAMESHWAR PATIDAR :
SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY
SHRI VIJAY SANKESHWAR :

Will the Minister 01 FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether inferior quality 01 Ioodgrains have been supplied by Food Corporation 01 India through PubliC Distribution System in many States during the last two years;

(b) il so, the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of complaints received/cases identified from various States during the said period;

(d) whether any committeelvlgl'ance squad has been consittuted for monitoring Ihe quality of foodgrains;

(e) "10, the details thereof; and

(f) the remedial staps taken or propoaed to be taken by the Govemment to check such irregularities?

THE MINISTER OF lrrATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHR' SATYA PAL
SINGH YADAV): (a) No Sir.


117 JYAISTHA 12, 1920 (Saka) 118

(b) Does not arise.

(c) 1Wo complaints from CIYII Supplies Department, Governments of Manipur and Mizoram were received by FCi. HOW8\I8r, after verification, it wu confirmed that no poor quality foodgrains were IIaued for POS,

(d) to (f) There are Quality Control and Vigilance Divisions In FCI which keep a watch on the quality of foodgreins. Besides, a Quality Control Cell is also functioning in the Department of Food & Civil Supplies which mekes surprise checks on quality of foodgrelns and also monitors the quality at the time of procurement, storage and distribution. In case any shortcoming is noticed in the quality of the foodgrains, remedial measures are taken with FCI or concerned State Government.

[Eng/ish]

Prepaid Taxi and TSR Scheme

953. SHRI BASU DEB ACHARIA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prepaid scheme for Taxis and TSR in New Delhi Railway Station has become a source of harassment for the passengers coming from outside;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action takervbeing taken against the erring officials of the Police?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K.
ADVANI) : (a) to (c) The prepaid scheme for Taxis and TSRs at New Delhi Railway Station is an option available to help the passengers coming from outside in hiring TaxislTSRs without having to negotiatelbargain with the drivers. The Traffic Unit of Deihl Police keeps a close watch on the Police personnel posted at the prepaid booths. Action is taken against the staff on duty if they are found guilty of causing harassment to the public.

[Trans/ation}

Fluoride w.ter In RaJa.than

954. SHRI DOWARKA PARSHAD BAIRWA : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WelFARE be plNlled to slate:

(a) the number of persons affected by the fluoride water In Rajasthan;

(b) whether the Government have introduced a scheme to provide fluoride free water to the people;

(c) H 80 the details thereof;

(d) whether the Govemment of Rajasthan has sent any report to the Union Govemment in this regard;

(e) H so, the reaction of the G9vernment thereon;

(f) whether the Government had sent any Central Expert Team to assess the situation there;

(g) H so, whether the Government have received any report from the said team;

(h) if so, the details thereof; and

(i) the action taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT
EZHILMALAI) : (a) Rural Water Suppty and provision of safe drinking water to the people is a State subject. As per the Survey conducted by the Government of Rajasthen, over 0.16 lakh habitations in the Slate may be affected by excess Fluoride in drinking water.

(b) to (I) The State Governmenttlas been implementing a number of Schemes to provide late drit'lklng water. The Schemes are plaMed and Implemented by the State Government for which the Ministry of Rural Areas &
Employment provides funds. After 1/4198, the Slates have been given full powers to deal with water quality issues, including excess Fluoride.

{Eng/ish}

Shukla Comml.aton

955. SHRI P.R. KYNDIAH : Will the Miniater of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to atate:

(a) whether the newly announced development package for the NE States supersedes the earlier package based on Shukla ConvnIssiol'l', I'8COII'III'I8ndationl;

(b) H so, the details thereof;

(c) whether under the new-package, it is proposed to cpan trade and commerce channel, between the NE States and the neighbouring countries; and

(d) whether the Government would give top priority to cpan up trade and commerce chan",,1s between Meghalaya and Bangladeah at many pointl?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K.
ADVANI) : (a) No new development package has been announced for N.E. Statas RIC8rItty.

(b) and (c) Does not arise in view of answer to (a) abcM,

(d) Vee Sir, There are already trade Hnks between
. Meghalaya and Bangladesh.

